(b)  By any college or university campus police force19

within the confines of any campus wherein more than two thousand20

(2,000) students are enrolled;21

(c)  By municipal law enforcement officers in any22

municipality having a population in excess of fifteen thousand23

(15,000) according to the latest federal census on federally24

designated highways lying within the corporate limits.25

(2)  The Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol shall not set up26

radar on highways within municipalities with a population in27

excess of fifteen thousand (15,000) according to the latest28

federal census.29

SECTION 2.  This act shall take effect and be in force from30

and after July 1, 2000.31